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PANJAB UNIVERSITY

71" ANNUAL CONVOCATION, THURSDAY, MARCH 07,2024

INSTRUCTIONS TO CANDIDATES

I. Convocation for the conferment of the following degrees will be held on Thursday, March
07, 2024 in the Panjab University Gymnasium Hall, at the University Campus, Sector-14, Chandigarh.

~ Candidates shall wear the academic costumes as specified against each examination. The
Gowns and Hoods will be available on hire before Rehearsal @ Rs. 40/- per set (for Rehearsal and
Convocation) alongwith a security of Rs. 500/- (refundable on return) from one or two eminent
firms who usually put up their stalls near Gymnasium Hall. '

D.Sc. Maroon with white facing
D.Litt. Maroon with light buff er
Golden yellow facing

Ph:D. _ Black with golden facing
M.D. Ditto

M.S. Ditto

M.Ch. Ditto

M.D.S. Black

IN THE FOLLOWING EXAMINATIONS FIRST THREE CANDIDATES IN EACH SUBJECT

Colour of Gown

Colour of Hood

Date & Time of Rehearsal

Red and Silver Grey 06-03-2024 at 10:00 A.M. Sharp
Ditto

Dittq

White golden line with light mauve
White golden line with light mauve

White with brown lining

White with deep mauve lining -

ACCORDING 'TO MERIT FIRST DIVISION ONLY

M.Tech. (Material Science & Engg.)

M.Phil. Black with Silver Grey facing
LL.M. Black
M.E. Ditto
M.E. (Chemical Engineering) Ditto
ME(Information Tech.) Ditto
ME(Manufacturing Tech.) Ditto
ME(Instrumentation & Control) Ditto
ME(Computer Sci. Engg.) Ditto
ME(Electronics & Comm. Engg) Ditto
ME(Chemical) Ditto
ME (Mechanical) Ditto
ME(Chemical)Specialization in Ditto
Environmental Engg.
M.E. (Food Technology) Ditto
M.E. in Electrical Engg. Ditto
(Power System)
M.E. Civil Engg. (Construction Ditto
Tech. Mangt.)
M.Tech.(Micro-Electronics) Ditto
M.Tech. (Instrumentation) Ditto
‘M.Tech.(Energy Engineering Ditto
& Mangt.)
M.Tech. (Nanoscience & Nano Ditto
Technology)
M.Sc. (Industrial Chemistry) Ditto
M.Tech. (Polymer) Ditto
M.Tech. (Engg. Education) Ditto
Ditto

Pink with Silver grey lining

White
White
White
White
White
White
White
White
White
White
White

White
White

White

White
White
White

White

White
White
White
White

with
with
with
with
with
with
with
with
with
with
with

with
with

with

with
with
with

with

with
with
with
with

dark blue lining

scarlet

deep yellow lining

scarlet
scarlet
scarlet
scarlet
scarlet
scarlet
scarlet

scarlet

scarlet

scarlet

scarlet

scarlet
scarlet

scarlet

scarlet

scarlet
scarlet
scarlet

scarlet

lining

lining
lining
lining
lining
lining
lining
lining

lining

lining

lining

lining

lining

lining -

lining

lining

lining
lining
lining

lining

»
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31.
32.
33.

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
a1,
52.

53.

54.
55.
56.
57.
58.

59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
i 1
72.
73,
74.
75.
76.
T
78.
79.
80.
8.1
82.

83.
84.

Master in Public Health

M.Sc. Stem Cell & Tissue Engg.
M.Sc. Forensic Science &
Criminology

M.Sc. System Biol.ogy

M.Sc. Bioinformatics

M.Sc. Microbial Biotechnology
M.Sc. Environment Science
M.Sc. Nuclear Medicine

M.Sc. Medical Physics

M.C.A.

M.Pharmacy

MBA

M.B.A. (Executive)

M.B.E.

M.B.A.(Human Resource)

M.B.A. (International Business)
M.B.A. (Bio-technology)

M.B.A. (I.B.)

M.B.A. (Off Campus)

M.B.E (Economics)

M.B.A.(Retail Ma.nagement)
M.B.A.(Banking & Insurance
Management) L
M.B.A (Information Technology and
Telecommunication Management)
M.B.A (Infrastructural Management)
M.B.A (Pharmaceutical Management)
M.B.A (Hospital Management)
M.F. C. (USOL)

Master of Entrepreneurship &
Family Business

M.Com.

M.Com. (E-Commerce)

M.Com (Business Innovations)
M.Com (Hons.)

M.Com (Accounting and Finance)
M.F.C.

M.Sc. (Honours School)

M.Sc.

M.Sc. (Environment Science)
M.Sc. (Solid Waste Management)
M.Sc. (Bio-Tech.)

M.Sc. (L.T.)

M.Sc. (Bio-Informatics)

.M.Sc. (Human Genomics)

M.Sc. (Env. & Solid Waste Mgt.)
MBA (CIT)

M.C.A.

M.Sc. (Home Science)

M.Sc. (Nursing)

M.Lib. & Inf. Sc.

Master of Public Health

M.Ed.

M.Ed. in Yoga

M.Ed. Special Education (Learning
Disability)

M.A. Education

Master of Arts (Physical Education)

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto

White with light blue lining 06-03-2024 at 10:00 A.M. Sharp

White with light blue lining
White with light blue lining

White
White
White
White
White
White
White
White
White
White
White
White
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White
White
.White
White
White
White

White
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with
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with
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with
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with

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

green
claret
claret
claret
claret
claret
claret
claret
claret
claret
claret

claret

claret

claret
claret
claret
claret

claret

claret
claret
claret
claret

claret

dark claret lining

lining
lining
lining
lining
lining
lining
lining
lining
lining
lining
lining

lining

lining
lining
lining
lining
lining

lining

lining
lining

lining

lining

lining

red lining '

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

light blue lining

magenta lining

mustard lining

purple lining

light blue lining

maroon lining

maroon lining

maroon lining

maroon lining

with golden lining

»



85.
86.

8%,
88.
89.

90.
91.

92.
93.
94.

95.
96.

97 .-

98.

99.
100.
101.
102,
103.,
104.
105.

106.
107,
108.
109.

10,
1%,
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113.
114.
11S.
116.
147,

118.
119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124,
125.

126..

127.
A
128

M.PEd.

Master of Journalism &

Mass Communication

Masters in Social Works

Masters in Disaster Management
Masters in Remote Sehsing &
Geographic Information Systems
Maters of Fine Arts

M.A. in Community Education and
Development

M.A. (Faculty of Arts)

M.A. (Faculty of Languages)

M.A. (Faculty of Design & Fine
Arts) -

B.E. Chem.& Engg.

BE(Computer Sci Engg.) -
BE(Electrical & Electronics Engg.)
BE(Civil)

BE(Information Tech.)
BE(Bio-Technology)
BE(Mechanical)

BE(Electronics & Communication)
BE(Food Technology)

BE MBA(Computer Sci Engg.)

BE MBA(Electrical & Electronics
Engg.)

BE MBA(Information Tech.)

BE MBA(Mechanical Engg.)

BE MBA(Bio-Technology)

BE MBA (Chemical Engg.)

B.Sc. (H.S.)

B.Sc. Hospitality and Hotel
Administration

B.Sc. Tourism Management

B.Sc. (Fashion & Life Style Tech.)
B.H.M.S.

B.A.M.S

B.Sc. Medical Lab. Tech. Three Year
B.Sc. Clinical Optometry (B. Optom.)

Four Yrs.
B.Sc. X-Ray

B.Sc. Anaesthesia Operation Theatre

Technology
B.Pharmacy

B.A. (Hons) Economics

B.A., LL.B.(Hons.) 5 years Integrated

Course

B.Com, LL.B.(Hons.) 5 years
Integrated Course

B.D.S.

B.Ed. (Special Education in
Learning Disability

B.A. (Hons.) (Education) B.Ed.
B.P.Ed.

B.Sc. (Tourism Management)

Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

White with golden lining
White with golden lining

White with golden lining
White with golden lining
White with golden lining

White with golden lining
White with golden lining

White with golden lining
White with golden lining
White with golden lining

Black- with deep yellow lining
Black with scarlet lining
Black with scarlet lining
Black with scarlet lining
Black with scarlet lining
Black with scarlet lining
Black with scarlet lining
Black with scarlet lining
Black with scarlet lining
Black with scar}et lining

Black with scarlet lining

Black with scarlet lining
Black with scarlet lining
Black with scarlet lining

Black with scarlet lining

Black with red lining

Black with claret lining

Black with claret lining
Black with light blue lining
Black with rust lining
Black with pink lining
Black with brown lining

Black with brown lining

Black with magenta lining

Black with pink lining

Black with green lining
Black with red lining
Black with dark blue lining

Black with dark blue lining

Black with Plum-coloured lining

Black with maroon lining

Black with maroon lining
Black with maroon lining

Black with claret lining

06-03-2024 at 10:00 A.M. Sharp

P.T.0.



II.  Candidates who are eligible to obtain their degrees at the Convolcation, shall conform to the following
conditions :

(@) The college candidates and those who have passed the examinations from University Depart-
ments shall obtain the identification card from the Chairman of the Department/ Principal of the
concerned college and get it duly attested from him/her.

(b) Those who passed as private candidates or as late college students, shall bring the enclosed
identification card duly attested by any ‘A’ Class/Gazetted Officer.

A candidate who does not bring with him/her the Identification card with photograph
duly attested by the competent authority mentioned above and does not attend the
Rehearsal at 10.00 a.m. on March 06, 2024 will not be permitted to attend the Convocation
to be held on March 07, 2024 at 11.00 A.M.

III. A candidate who is eligible for admission to the degree but does not intend to appear at the University
Annual Convocation in person can obtain his/her degree in accordance with the procedure laid down below :

(i) He/She shall give at least five days’ notice to the Registrar of his/her intended absence, and may
then be admitted to his/her degree at any subsequent University Annual Convocation provided that
he/she gives at least fifteen days’ notice to the Registrar of his/her intention to appear.

(ii) If the candidate fails to attend the Convocation, he/she may collect his/her Degree from their
respective college/department. Ph.D. candidates may collect their Degrees from thesis section
P.U. Chandigarh.

On receipt of such application the Vice Chancellor shall consider it and may declare the applicént to be
admitted to the degree in absence.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE CANDIDATES
1. Rehearsal Day March 06, 2024 (Wednesday) 10.00 a.m. Sharp
Convocation March 07, 2024 (Thursday) 11.00 a.m. Sharp
2. Candidates who are to receive the Degrees at the Convocation are requested to
(i) be punctual for Rehearsal as well as for Convocation.

(i) enter the Gymnasium Hall on Rehearsal/Convocation Day with their Gowns and Hoods on, from
Entry No. 3. of Gymnasium Hall.

(iii) Occupy their seats (one hour) before start of the Rehearsal
as well as (One Hour) before the start of Convocation.

(iv) observe silence and proper decorum while in the Gymnasium Hall.

(v) remain in their seats, during Rehearsal and Convocation proceedings.

(vi) see that they do not block the passage--either by standing or by walking to and fro.
(vii) occupy correct seat. Note the Row No. and Seat No. allotted at the time of Rehearsal.

(viii) ensure that they have signed the Roll call sheets at the time of the Rehearsal--otherwise
they will not get their Degrees at the Convocation.

(ix) Briefcase, Camera, Umbrella, Handbag, Mobile, Water Bottle and Helmet etc. are not allowed
in the Gymnasium Hall. Kindly make your own arrangements for your belongings.

3. After receiving the Degrees, candidates will kindly bow to the Chancellor/Vice-Chancellor before
returning to their seats.. '

4. In case of any discrepancy in the Degree awarded, please see the Deputy Registrar (Exams.),
after the Convocation is over. The discrepancy need not be pointed out during the Convocation,
as that may cause unnecessary disturbance in the proceedings of the Convocation.

5. All the guests as well as candidates will please stand in their seats :

(i when the procession ‘of Principals, Professors and Fellows along with‘the Chancellor/
Vice-Chancellor enters the Gymnasium and will keep standing till they have taken their
seats.

(ii) when National Anthem is being recited.

(iii) when the procession leaves the Gymnasium Hall, no one should leave until the procession has left
the Gymnasium Hall.

6. Candidates must not leave the Gymnasium Hall during the proceedings of Convocation.

Note :-For any information please contact on Tel. No. 0172-2534870, 2534869, 2541275 and
email:arrs@p.u.ac.in

Panjab University Alumni Association :-

7.Life membership makes you a life member and in return you will get various facilities like swiming,
gym, shooting range, booking of rooms and lawns at Alumni House. Kmdly bring Rs. 1500/- and

two passport size photographs.

PansaB UNIVERSITY : . Prof. Yajvender Pal Verma
CHANDIGARH-160014 ' : REGISTRAR

Important :— Candidates who have already received their Degrees in absentia are not permitted to attend the Convocation.

D.A.—1. Identification Card.

2. Parking Sticker No. 3
E2:\P.U.P. (218/1)-1500/21-02-2024





