## PANJAB UNIVERSITY

### 71st ANNUAL CONVOCATION, THURSDAY, MARCH 07, 2024 INSTRUCTIONS TO CANDIDATES

I. Convocation for the conferment of the following degrees will be held on Thursday, March 07, 2024 in the Panjab University Gymnasium Hall, at the University Campus, Sector-14, Chandigarh.

Candidates shall wear the academic costumes as specified against each examination. The Gowns and Hoods will be available on hire before Rehearsal @ Rs. 40/- per set (for Rehearsal and Convocation) alongwith a security of Rs. 500/- (refundable on return) from one or two eminent firms who usually put up their stalls near Gymnasium Hall.

Name	of Examination	Colour of Gown	Colour of Hood Date & Time of Rehearsal
1.	D.Sc.	Maroon with white facing	Red and Silver Grey 06-03-2024 at 10:00 A.M. Sharp
2.	D.Litt.	Maroon with light buff or	Ditto "
		Golden yellow facing	Selection of the select
3.	Ph.D.	Black with golden facing	Ditto "
4.	M.D.	Ditto	White golden line with light mauve "
5.	M.S.	Ditto	White golden line with light mauve "
6.	M.Ch.	Ditto	White with brown lining "
7.	M.D.S.	Black	White with deep mauve lining "

## IN THE FOLLOWING EXAMINATIONS FIRST THREE CANDIDATES IN EACH SUBJECT ACCORDING TO MERIT FIRST DIVISION ONLY

8.	M.Phil. Black with S	Silver Grey facing	Pink with Silver grey lining	29
9.	LL.M.	Black	White with dark blue lining	"
10.	M.E.	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
11.	M.E. (Chemical Engineering)	Ditto	White with deep yellow lining	"
12.	ME(Information Tech.)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
13.	ME(Manufacturing Tech.)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
14.	ME(Instrumentation & Control)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
15.	ME(Computer Sci. Engg.)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	**
16.	ME(Electronics & Comm. Engg)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	. 27
17.	ME(Chemical)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	,,
18.	ME (Mechanical)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	**
19.	ME(Chemical)Specialization in	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
	Environmental Engg.			
20.	M.E. (Food Technology)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	**
21.	M.E. in Electrical Engg.	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
	(Power System)			
22.	M.E. Civil Engg. (Construction	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
	Tech. Mangt.)			
23.	M.Tech.(Micro-Electronics)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
24.	M.Tech. (Instrumentation)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
25.	M.Tech.(Energy Engineering	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
	& Mangt.)			
26.	M.Tech. (Nanoscience & Nano	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	. "
	Technology)			
27.	M.Sc. (Industrial Chemistry)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"
28.	M.Tech. (Polymer)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	**
29.	M.Tech. (Engg. Education)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	**
30.	M.Tech. (Material Science & Engg.)	Ditto	White with scarlet lining	"

31.	Master in Public Health	Ditto	White with light blue lining 06-03-2024 at	10:00 A.M. Sharp
32.	M.Sc. Stem Cell & Tissue Engg.	Ditto	White with light blue lining	**
33.	M.Sc. Forensic Science &	Ditto	White with light blue lining	"
	Criminology		I GLA DILA A	
34.	M.Sc. System Biology	Ditto	White with light blue lining	,,
35.	M.Sc. Bioinformatics	Ditto	White with light blue lining	**
36.	M.Sc. Microbial Biotechnology	Ditto	White with light blue lining	**
37.	M.Sc. Environment Science	Ditto	White with light blue lining	,,
38.	M.Sc. Nuclear Medicine	Ditto	White with light blue lining	,,
39.	M.Sc. Medical Physics	Ditto	White with light blue lining	"
40.	M.C.A.	Ditto	White with light blue lining	,,
41.	M.Pharmacy	Ditto	White with green lining	"
42.	MBA	Ditto	White with claret lining	"
43.	M.B.A. (Executive)	Ditto	White with claret lining	"
44.	M.B.E.	Ditto	White with claret lining	"
45.	M.B.A.(Human Resource)	Ditto	White with claret lining	,,
46.	M.B.A. (International Business)	Ditto	White with claret lining	."
47.	M.B.A. (Bio-technology)	Ditto	White with claret lining	,,
48.	M.B.A. (I.B.)	Ditto	White with claret lining	,,
49.	M.B.A. (Off Campus)	Ditto	White with claret lining	", 1311
50.	M.B.E (Economics)	Ditto	White with claret lining	,,
51.	M.B.A.(Retail Management)	Ditto	White with claret lining	**
52.	M.B.A.(Banking & Insurance	Ditto	White with claret lining	,,
	Management)			
53.	M.B.A (Information Technology and	Ditto	White with claret lining	"
	Telecommunication Management)			
54.	M.B.A (Infrastructural Management)	Ditto	White with claret lining	,,
55.	M.B.A (Pharmaceutical Management)	Ditto	White with claret lining	**
56.	M.B.A (Hospital Management)	Ditto	White with claret lining	**
57.	M.F. C. (USOL)	Ditto	White with claret lining	"
58.	Master of Entrepreneurship &	Ditto	White with claret lining	**
	Family Business		and the second s	
59.	M.Com.	Ditto	White with claret lining	"
60.	M.Com. (E-Commerce)	Ditto	White with claret lining	n .
61.	M.Com (Business Innovations)	Ditto	White with claret lining	,,
62.	M.Com (Hons.)	Ditto	White with claret lining	,,
63.	M.Com (Accounting and Finance)	Ditto	White with claret lining	,,
64.	M.F.C.	Ditto	White with dark claret lining	,,
65.	M.Sc. (Honours School)	Ditto	White with red lining	,
66.	M.Sc.	Ditto	White with light blue lining	,
67.	M.Sc. (Environment Science)	Ditto	White with light blue lining	"
68.	M.Sc. (Solid Waste Management)	Ditto	White with light blue lining	,
69.	M.Sc. (Bio-Tech.)	Ditto	White with light blue lining	29
70.	M.Sc. (I.T.)	Ditto	White with light blue lining	29
	M.Sc. (Bio-Informatics)	Ditto	White with light blue lining	"
71.	M.Sc. (Human Genomics)	Ditto	White with light blue lining	"
72.		Ditto	White with light blue lining	27
73.	M.Sc. (Env. & Solid Waste Mgt.)	Ditto	White with light blue lining	27
74.	MBA (CIT)		White with light blue lining	"
75.	M.C.A.	Ditto	White with magenta lining	27
76.	M.Sc. (Home Science)	Ditto	White with mustard lining	29
77.		Ditto	White with mustard minig	"
78.	M.Lib. & Inf. Sc.	Ditto		"
79.	Master of Public Health	Ditto	White with light blue lining	39
80.	M.Ed.	Ditto	White with maroon lining	27
81.	M.Ed. in Yoga	Ditto	White with maroon lining	,,
82.	M.Ed. Special Education (Learning	Ditto	White with maroon lining	
	Disability)	a francisco de la companya dela companya dela companya de la companya de la companya de la companya dela companya de la compan	White with the same the same the same	,
83.	M.A. Education	Ditto	White with maroon lining	"
84.	Master of Arts (Physical Education)	Ditto	White with golden lining	

95	M.PEd.	Ditto	White with golden lining 06-03-2024 at	10:00 A M Sharp
85.		Ditto	White with golden lining	"
86.	Master of Journalism &	Ditto	white with golden minig	
0.77	Mass Communication	Ditta	White with colden lining	27
87.	Masters in Social Works	Ditto	White with golden lining	22
88.	Masters in Disaster Management	Ditto	White with golden lining	
89.	Masters in Remote Sensing &	Ditto	White with golden lining	
	Geographic Information Systems	old him/hard the	mand, for much tally problem -	"
90.	Maters of Fine Arts	Ditto	White with golden lining	,
91.	M.A. in Community Education and Development	Ditto	White with golden lining	7
92.	M.A. (Faculty of Arts)	Ditto	White with golden lining	"
93.	M.A. (Faculty of Languages)	Ditto	White with golden lining	"
94.	M.A. (Faculty of Design & Fine	Ditto	White with golden lining	"
	Arts)			
95.	B.E. Chem.& Engg.	Ditto	Black with deep yellow lining	"
96.	BE(Computer Sci Engg.)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	n
97.	BE(Electrical & Electronics Engg.)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	* **
98.	BE(Civil)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	"
99.	BE(Information Tech.)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	***
100.	BE(Bio-Technology)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	**
	BE(Mechanical)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	,,
101.				22
102.	BE(Electronics & Communication)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	22
103.	BE(Food Technology)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	
104.	BE MBA(Computer Sci Engg.)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
105.	BE MBA(Electrical & Electronics Engg.)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	"
106.	BE MBA(Information Tech.)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	,,
107.	BE MBA(Mechanical Engg.)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	,,
108.	BE MBA(Bio-Technology)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	"
109.	BE MBA (Chemical Engg.)	Ditto	Black with scarlet lining	,,
110	B.Sc. (H.S.)	Ditto	Black with red lining	,
	B.Sc. Hospitality and Hotel	Ditto	Black with claret lining	,
****	Administration	facility to the saling	ingle reason shad their lade or sent	
112.	B.Sc. Tourism Management	Ditto	Black with claret lining	"
		Ditto	Black with light blue lining	29
113.	B.Sc. (Fashion & Life Style Tech.)		Black with rust lining	,,
114.	B.H.M.S.	Ditto	Black with pink lining	,,
115.	B.A.M.S	Ditto	Control of the Contro	,,,
116.	B.Sc. Medical Lab. Tech. Three Year	Ditto	Black with brown lining	"
117.	THE REAL PROPERTY TO SERVICE THE PROPERTY OF T	Ditto	Black with brown lining	
	Four Yrs.		tuding Australian and Angel and	
118.		Ditto	Black with magenta lining	
119.	B.Sc. Anaesthesia Operation Theatre	Ditto	Black with pink lining	
	Technology			
120.	B.Pharmacy	Ditto	Black with green lining	, ,
121.	B.A. (Hons) Economics	Ditto	Black with red lining	"
122.	B.A., LL.B.(Hons.) 5 years Integrated Course	Ditto	Black with dark blue lining	,
123.	B.Com, LL.B.(Hons.) 5 years	Ditto	Black with dark blue lining	"
The be	Integrated Course			
124.	B.D.S.	Ditto	Black with Plum-coloured lining	79
125.	B.Ed. (Special Education in	Ditto	Black with maroon lining	,
125.		o Sept. no Edu	the men a so seems that all	
100	Learning Disability  R.A. (Hone.) (Education) B.Ed.	Ditto	Black with maroon lining	n
126.			Black with maroon lining	"
127.	B.P.Ed.	Ditto	Black with claret lining	29
128.	B.Sc. (Tourism Management)	Ditto	Didde with clearer mining	

- II. Candidates who are eligible to obtain their degrees at the Convocation, shall conform to the following conditions:
  - (a) The college candidates and those who have passed the examinations from University Departments shall obtain the identification card from the Chairman of the Department/Principal of the concerned college and get it duly attested from him/her.
  - (b) Those who passed as private candidates or as late college students, shall bring the enclosed identification card duly attested by any 'A' Class/Gazetted Officer.

A candidate who does not bring with him/her the Identification card with photograph duly attested by the competent authority mentioned above and does not attend the Rehearsal at 10.00 a.m. on March 06, 2024 will not be permitted to attend the Convocation to be held on March 07, 2024 at 11.00 A.M.

- III. A candidate who is eligible for admission to the degree but does not intend to appear at the University Annual Convocation in person can obtain his/her degree in accordance with the procedure laid down below:
  - (i) He/She shall give at least five days' notice to the Registrar of his/her intended absence, and may then be admitted to his/her degree at any subsequent University Annual Convocation provided that he/she gives at least fifteen days' notice to the Registrar of his/her intention to appear.
  - (ii) If the candidate fails to attend the Convocation, he/she may collect his/her Degree from their respective college/department. **Ph.D.** candidates may collect their Degrees from thesis section P.U. Chandigarh.

On receipt of such application the Vice Chancellor shall consider it and may declare the applicant to be admitted to the degree in absence.

#### SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE CANDIDATES

- Rehearsal Day March 06, 2024 (Wednesday) 10.00 a.m. Sharp Convocation March 07, 2024 (Thursday) 11.00 a.m. Sharp
- 2. Candidates who are to receive the Degrees at the Convocation are requested to
  - (i) be punctual for Rehearsal as well as for Convocation.
  - (ii) enter the Gymnasium Hall on Rehearsal/Convocation Day with their **Gowns and Hoods on,** from Entry No. 3. of Gymnasium Hall.

# (iii) Occupy their seats (one hour) before start of the Rehearsal as well as (One Hour) before the start of Convocation.

- (iv) observe silence and proper decorum while in the Gymnasium Hall.
- (v) remain in their seats, during Rehearsal and Convocation proceedings.
- (vi) see that they do not block the passage--either by standing or by walking to and fro.
- (vii) occupy correct seat. Note the Row No. and Seat No. allotted at the time of Rehearsal.
- (viii) ensure that they have signed the Roll call sheets at the time of the Rehearsal--otherwise they will not get their Degrees at the Convocation.
- (ix) Briefcase, Camera, Umbrella, Handbag, Mobile, Water Bottle and Helmet etc. are not allowed in the Gymnasium Hall. Kindly make your own arrangements for your belongings.
- 3. After receiving the Degrees, candidates will kindly bow to the Chancellor/Vice-Chancellor before returning to their seats.
- 4. In case of any discrepancy in the Degree awarded, please see the Deputy Registrar (Exams.), after the Convocation is over. The discrepancy need not be pointed out during the Convocation, as that may cause unnecessary disturbance in the proceedings of the Convocation.
- 5. All the guests as well as candidates will please stand in their seats:
  - (i) when the procession of Principals, Professors and Fellows along with the Chancellor/ Vice-Chancellor enters the Gymnasium and will keep standing till they have taken their seats.
  - (ii) when National Anthem is being recited.
  - (iii) when the procession leaves the Gymnasium Hall, no one should leave until the procession has left the Gymnasium Hall.
- 6. Candidates must not leave the Gymnasium Hall during the proceedings of Convocation.

Note:-For any information please contact on Tel. No. 0172-2534870, 2534869, 2541275 and email:arrs@p.u.ac.in

#### Panjab University Alumni Association:

7.Life membership makes you a life member and in return you will get various facilities like swiming, gym, shooting range, booking of rooms and lawns at Alumni House. Kindly bring **Rs. 1500/-** and two passport size photographs.

Panjab University Chandigarh-160014 Prof. Yajvender Pal Verma
REGISTRAR

Important: — Candidates who have already received their Degrees in absentia are not permitted to attend the Convocation.

- D.A.-1. Identification Card.
  - 2. Parking Sticker No. 3